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PROGRAM

1) 09.00 am- 09.30am  .……… ARRIVAL AND BREAKFAST.

2) 09.30 am- 09.35 am .……… OPENING PRAYER.

3) 09.35 am - 09.45 am ……… INTRODUCTIONS.

4) 09.45 am – 09.55 am ..…... READING AND CONFIRMATION OF THE PREVIOUS AGM MEETING MINUTES.

5) 09.55am – 10.05 am ……....MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

6) 10.05 am- 10.15 am ….…... READING THE NOTICE CONVENING THE MEETING.

7) 10.15 am- 10.25 am …….... CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS AND REPORT.

8) 10.25 am- 10.30 am …….... REACTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS AND REPORT.

9) 10.30 am – 10.45 am ……... SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT

10) 10.45 am – 10.55 am …... REACTIONS TO THE SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT

11) 10.55 am – 11.35 am …... PRESENTATION OF THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS & STATEMENT OF 

                   FINANCIAL POSITION YEAR 2024.

12) 11.35 am- 11.50 am ….... REACTIONS TO THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS & STATEMENT OF 

                  FINANCIAL POSITION.

13) 11.50 am – 11.55 am …… CONSIDER & APPROVE THE DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 2024.

14) 11.55 am – 12.05 am …… APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS TO AUDIT THE YEAR 2025 BOOKS

                 OF ACCOUNTS

15) 12.05 – 12.25pm ……....... APPROVED 2026 BUDGET AND REVISE 2025 BUDGET

16) 12.25 am – 12.40 pm ...... FIXING OF THE BORROWING POWERS.

17) 12.40 pm - 12.55 pm ...... MANSAX TALK

18) 12.55 pm – 1.05 pm ........ CIC MEDICAL COVER TALK

19) 1.05 pm – 1.20 pm …….... MEMBER MENTOR TALK

20) 1.20pm – 1.35 pm  …….... AWARDS FOR BEST MALE/FEMALE SAVER.

21) 1.35 pm-1.40 pm ……....... PRESENTATION OF A. O. B.

22) 1.40 pm-1.45 pm ……....... CLOSING PRAYERS.

23) 1.45 pm-2.30 p.m……....... LUNCH

7TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, HELD ON 12TH APRIL 2025
At PCEA MILELE HOTEL  
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It is with great pleasure that I welcome you to the P.C.E.A. Kinoo Sacco's Annual Delegates Meeting. 
Today, as we gather to mark 7 years of our SACCO's existence, we reflect on our journey and the 
remarkable achievements we have made over the years. From humble beginnings, we have grown into 
a strong and reputable financial institution, serving the needs of our members and contributing to the 
socio-economic development of our community.I want to thank all the members for patronizing the 
Sacco services. Throughout the years, our SACCO has faced numerous challenges and triumphs. We 
have weathered economic downturns, technological advancements, and changing regulatory 
landscapes. Through it all, we have remained resilient and adaptable, always putting our members' 
interests at the forefront of our operations. As we celebrate this significant milestone, it is important for 
us to reflect on our achievements and set our sights on the future. The financial landscape is evolving 
rapidly, and we must adapt and remain innovative to meet the changing needs of our members. Allow 
me to take you through Sacco's performance for the financial year ended 31st December 2024.

1. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
The Sacco has made significant progress in various areas, reflecting our commitment to providing 
better financial services to our members. Here are the key highlights of our performance;
i) Loans to Members and Portfolio GrowthThrough affordable Sacco loans, members have built their 
asset portfolio over time, thus impacting their economic and social wellbeing, as well as contributing to 
the national economy. This has, in turn, built Sacco's core assets in terms of loans. Our loan uptake 
grew significantly, registering a loan disbursement of Kshs. 28,891,294 in the year under review, 
compared to the year 2023, which stood at Kshs. 24,680,752. By 31st December 2024, our loan 
portfolio stood at Kshs. 31,066,385 compared to the previous year's Kshs. 26,081,863. thus, reflecting 
a growth of 19%.
ii) Profitability We are pleased to report that the Sacco achieved commendable performance in the year 
under review. Our gross revenue increased from Kshs. 3,311,672 in the year 2023 to Kshs. 5,599,758 
in the year 2024, which translates to 69% growth. This growth was attributed to the diligent efforts of the 
management team and the unwavering support of our members.

2. MEMBERSHIP
The Sacco membership has continued to grow. The active membership at the end of the year was 357 
compared to 311 during the same period in the previous year. This is a growth of 46% or 15%. I urge all 
of you to be Sacco ambassadors and educate people within the Kinoo church and beyond on the 
importance of being Sacco members.
We also take special recognition of the corporate membership that has grown within the SACCO. Such 
members include the P.C.E.A. Kinoo Parish, church groups, and other groups outside the church.
In the year under review, members' share capital increased from Kshs 1,063,500 by 31 December 2023 
to Kshs. 1,567,369 in December 2024. This is a growth of Kshs. 503,869 or 47%. I would like to let you 
know that starting this year, dividends 

CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS AND REPORT TO THE 7TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 12th
APRIL 2025 AT P.C.E.A. HEAD OFFICE HALL
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on share capital will be higher than that of deposits. This is to encourage all members to grow their 
share capital for better returns. On the other hand, members' deposits grew from Kshs. 27,059,315 in 
2023 to Kshs. 38,554,766 In 2024. This is a growth of Kshs. 11,495,451 or 42 %. Let us continue 
saving for a better future. The returns at the end of the year and loan eligibility depend on one's 
savings.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
The Sacco continued to comply with the regulatory framework set out in the Sacco Societies Act 2010. 
We are committed to making prudent business decisions that will ensure we operate our business 
within the framework. The Sacco fairly complied with the prudential ratios of capital and liquidity. Our 
revenue reserves increased through the retention of part of the surplus. This has contributed to the 
growth of the Society's Institutional Capital.

4. ACHIEVEMENTS
In the year under review, our Sacco achieved several milestones. Some notable achievements include;
 i) Cell Group operationsFellow member, our strength for SACCO operations and member 
recruitment has been done through the cell groups. To date, we have a total of 14 cell groups. 
Membership in cells ranges from between 12 to 30 members. The Key function for these cell groups 
has been:
 Offer monthly meetings for members for familiarity and common growth
 Loans monitoring and recovery for members in the cell groups
 Guarantorship for members within cell groups

The board is reviewing the cell operations policy with inputs coming from cell groups through the cell 
leadership. It is our wish to address any gaps being realized in the cell groups and make their 
operations very effective.
 (ii) Loan recovery: Ensuring the sustainability of our loan portfolio is crucial for the long-term 
success of our Sacco. I am pleased to report that our efforts in improving loan recovery have yielded 
positive results. We have implemented proactive measures, including strengthened credit risk
assessment, enhanced follow-up mechanisms, continuous loan reconciliation, and the building of a 
good rapport with the mother department
 (iii) Governance
Sound governance is the cornerstone of any successful organization. We have made significant strides 
in strengthening governance practices. This has been done through enhanced transparency, account-
ability, and compliance with regulatory requirements. The Board of Directors has actively engaged in 
strategic decision-making, ensuring that our Sacco Society operates in the best interest of our 
members. These governance improvements have fostered trust and confidence among our members, 
reinforcing their belief in our commitment to their financial well-being.
 (iv) Office operations
To ensure that member needs are addressed, our office is fully open throughout the week and on 
Sundays. Additionally, we have set a desk on Sundays both at Imani and S.G.M. to ensure we have 
direct contact with our members.
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5. CHALLENGES
While we celebrate our successes, it is important to acknowledge the challenges we faced during the 
year under review as they shape our journey and provide opportunities for growth and improvement. 
Despite the following challenges, we have remained resilient and proactive in finding solutions to 
mitigate their impact.
 (i) Poor saving culture:
Most of our members do not fully comprehend the long-term benefits and financial security that saving 
provides. In addition, many members are currently facing financial constraints due to overburden from 
other financial providers' loans and have limited income, making it challenging to save. We
acknowledge that addressing the poor saving culture within the Sacco requires a collective effort. We 
will continue to prioritize member education, raise awareness, and provide incentives to encourage 
saving.
 (ii) Technological Advancements:
While technology presents opportunities for growth and efficiency, it also poses challenges. Adapting to 
new technologies and integrating them into our operations can be complex and costly. However, we 
recognize the importance of embracing technological advancements to enhance member experience, 
improve operational efficiency, and remain competitive in the market. We hope to make significant 
progress in this area, including the launch of our Member Web Portal
 (iii) Member Education and Awareness:
Despite our efforts to provide financial education and raise awareness among our members, there is 
still a need for increased participation and understanding. Some members may not fully grasp the 
benefits and opportunities available to them through our Sacco. We are committed to addressing this 
challenge by expanding our educational programs, conducting targeted outreach initiatives, and 
leveraging various communication channels to ensure our members are well- informed

6. FUTURE PLANS
As we look towards the future, we are aware of the challenges and opportunities that lie ahead. The 
financial landscape is constantly evolving, and it is crucial for us to adapt and innovate to meet the 
changing needs of our members. With this in mind, I am pleased to share with you some of our key 
plans for the coming years.
 (i)Strengthen our office operations to meet the needs of our members. We recognize the 
importance of providing efficient and reliable customer service to our members. To enhance prompt 
attention to our members, we plan to employ another person in the office to provide support in the week 
and on weekends to grow our Imanicongregation.
 (ii) Digitalization: We live in an increasingly digital world, and it is essential for us to keep pace 
with technological advancements. We intend to invest in digital solutions that will streamline our
operations and improve our service delivery.As our Sacco grows, it is crucial for us to have effective 
record management systems in place The SACCO is launching a new software ERP (Enterprise 
Resource Planning) is an integrated Sacco and Microfinance Management System with a number of 
modules which enable a Sacco to manage its operations from loans applications to disbursement,
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Savings accounts functionality, financial accounting and Reporting, shares/Deposits. Additionally, our 
mobile App has been enhanced to also manage mobile loans.
 (iii) Empowerment and Financial Education: We strongly believe in the importance of empower-
ing our members with financial knowledge and skills. We will continue to organize training programs on 
personal finance management.
 (iv) Strengthening Governance and Risk Management: It is imperative that we maintain robust 
governance and risk management practices. We will continue to enhance our internal control systems, 
compliance frameworks, and risk assessment processes. This will ensure that the Sacco is mitigated 
against risk exposure and losses
 (v) In terms of building wealth for the future, the SACCO has tailor made a children and savings 
account for members who would like to set aside some amount of money to enable them take build 
wealth for their children and also save money that is not tied to the deposits. I would urge our members 
to open these accounts so that they can easily manage to accumulate savings that they can spend in 
the future.

Conclusion
Our guests, Ladies and Gentlemen, to maintain steady progress of this society, our commitment as the 
board of directors to ensure achievement on all fronts cannot be overemphasized. I encourage each 
and every one of us to play their roles effectively, to ensure we place P.C.E.A Kinoo Sacco in the 
financial limelight. In the coming years, we will continue to focus on our core values of integrity, 
teamwork, and professionalism.
We will strive to provide innovative financial solutions that empower our members and contribute to 
their financial well-beingLong live P.C.E.A. Kinoo Sacco,

Long live the Co-operative movement. GOD BLESS US ALL.
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Statistical information
For the year ended 31st December 2024

2024 2023
Shs Shs Membership

Active 357 311
Dormant 59 38

416 349

Financial

Total assets 45,397,680 31,909,230
Members' deposit 38,554,766 27,059,315
Loan and advance to members 31,066,385 26,081,863
Core capital 3,486,044 2,684,402
Share capital 1,567,369 1,063,500
Institutional capital 376,682 317,127
Total revenue 5,599,758    3,311,672    
Total interest income 3,871,310 2,777,847
Total expenses 2,394,918    1,465,481    

Members Members
Employees of the Sacco

1 0

Minimum ratio
Key ratios
Capital adequacy ratios
Core capital ≥ Shs 10 million 3,486,044 2,684,402
Core capital / Total assets ≥ 10% 8% 8%
Core capital / Total deposits ≥ 8% 9% 10%
Institutional capital / Total assets ≥ 10% 1% 1%

External borrowing ratio
External borrowing / Total assets ≤ 25% 0% 0%

Liquidity ratio
Liquid assets / Total deposit and long term liabilities ≥ 15% 30% 15%

Operating efficiency ratios
Total expenses / Total revenue 43% 44%
Interest on member deposits / Total revenue 48% 49%
Interest rate on member deposits 7% 6%
Dividend rate on member share capital 10% 0%
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
Note Shs Shs

Revenue
Interest on loans and advances 3 3,871,310 2,777,847

Less : Interest expense 4 (2,698,834) (1,618,424)           

Net interest income 1,172,476         1,159,423            

Other operating income 5 1,728,448         533,825               

Total revenue 2,900,924         1,693,248            

Administrative expenses 957,262 791,537

Governance expenses 933,270 343,976

Establishment expenses 504,386 329,968

Provision for loan impairments 93,889 -                 

Total expenses 2,488,807 1,465,481

Operating surplus before tax 412,117 227,767

Tax expenses 6 (114,344) (21,353)

Net surplus for the year 297,773 206,414

Dividend:

Proposed dividend for the year 16 156,737 -                 
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31ST DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
Note Shs Shs 

Assets
Cash and cash equivalent 7 13,534,662 4,845,060
Loans and advances 8 31,066,385 26,081,863
Other financial assets 9 70,270 866,456
Property, plant and equipment 10 726,363 115,851
Intangible assets 11 -               -          

Total assets 45,397,680 31,909,230

Liabilities
Payables 12 96,680 84,300
Interest due to members 13 3,151,718 2,059,860     
Tax payable 6 108,472 21,353
Members' deposits 14 38,554,766 27,059,315

Total liabilities 41,911,636 29,224,828

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 15 1,567,369 1,063,500
Statutory reserves 16 376,682 317,127
Appropriation reserve 16 1,385,256 1,303,775
Proposed dividend 16 156,737 -          

Total equity ansd reserves 3,486,044 2,684,402

Total liabilities and equity 45,397,680 31,909,230

The financial statements on pages 7 to 15 were approved for issue by the board of directors on

...........……………....…….

2025 and were signed on its behalf by:

15 March 2025
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2024

Share Statutory Appropriation Proposed 
capital reserve reserve dividend Total

Shs Shs Shs Shs Shs 
Note

At 1st January 2023 272,950 275,844 1,138,644 -        1,687,438    

Shares issued for cash 15 790,550 -        -            -        790,550       
Surplus for the year -        -        206,414 -        206,414       
Transfer to statutory reserve 16 -        41,283 (41,283) -        -        

At 31st December 2023 1,063,500 317,127 1,303,775 -        2,684,402

At 1st January 2024 1,063,500    317,127       1,303,775       -        2,684,402    

Shares issued for cash 15 503,869 -        -            -        503,869       
Surplus for the year -        -        297,773 -        297,773       
Transfer to statutory reserve 16 -        59,555 (59,555) -        -        
Proposed dividend 16 -        -        (156,737)         156,737       -        

At 31st December 2024 1,567,369 376,682 1,385,256 156,737 3,486,044
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2024

2024 2023
Note Shs Shs 

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest receipts 3 3,871,310 2,777,847
Interest paid 13 (1,606,976) (1,098,225)          
Other operating income 5 1,728,448 533,825
Payment to employee and suppliers 17 (2,355,260) (1,453,395)
Tax paid 6 (27,225) -                

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Net loans to members (4,984,522) (10,361,827)
Deposit from members 11,495,451 9,586,003

Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 8,121,226 (15,772)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10 (731,679) (4,000)
Investments liquidated 796,186 497,975              

Net cash generated from investing activities 64,507 493,975

Cash flows from financing activities
Members shares contributions 15 503,869              790,550              

Net cash flow generated from financing activities 503,869 790,550

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,689,602 1,268,753

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 4,845,060           3,576,307           

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st December 7 13,534,662 4,845,060
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies     

Revenue recognition

Interest income and expense

Income tax

Financial assets 

NOTES

The financial statements comprise a profit and loss account (income statement),statement of other comprehensive
income, balance sheet (statement of financial position), statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows, and
notes. Income and expenses, excluding the components of other comprehensive income are recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income and comprises items of income and expense, (including reclassification adjustments) that are
not recognised in the profit and and loss account as required or permitted by IFRS. Reclassification adjustments are
amounts reclassified to the profit and loss account in the current period that were recognised in other comprehensive
income in the current or previous periods. Transactions with the owners of the company in their capacity as owners are
recognised in the statement of changes in equity.

The financial performance of the society is set out in the management committee's report and in the statement of profit
or loss and the other comprehensive income. The financial position of the society is set out in the statement of financial
position.

Going concern

Based on the financial performance and position of the society and its risk management policies, the management
committee are of the opinion that the society is well placed to continue in business for the foreseeable future and as a
result the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These
policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Loans and receivables financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.
Such assets are classified as current assets where maturities are within 12 months of the reporting date. All assets with
maturities greater than 12 months after the reporting date are classified as non-current assets. Subsequent to initial
recognition, they are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Changes in the carrying amount are
recognised in profit or loss.

These financial statements comply with the requirements of the Sacco Societies Act No. 14 of 2008. The statement of
profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income represent the profit and loss account referred to in the Act. The
statement of financial position represents the balance sheet referred to in the Act.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and
of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that
exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or,
when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When
calculating the effective interest rate, the society estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial
instrument but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received
between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other
premiums or discounts.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year, determined in accordance with the Kenyan Income Tax
Act.

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The financial statement have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) and
IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) applicable to societies reporting under IFRS.

11
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

2. Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Furniture, fittings and equipment 12.5%
Computer, copiers and faxes 30%

Intangible assets

Impairment of non-financial assets

Financial liabilities

2. Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Similarly, at each reporting date, inventories are assessed for impairment by comparing the carrying amount of each 
item of inventory (or group of similar items) with its selling price less costs to complete and sell. If an item of inventory 
(or group of similar items) is impaired, its carrying amount is reduced to selling price less costs to complete and sell, 
and an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or group of related assets) is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount (selling price less costs to complete and sell, in the case of inventories), 
but not in excess of the amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset 
(group of related assets) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The are no significant judgements made by the board in the process of applying the society's accounting policies on the
amounts recognised in the financial statements.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at the transaction price (including transaction costs). Trade payables are 
obligations on the basis of normal credit terms and do not bear interest. Interest bearing liabilities are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual values over their estimated useful life, 
using the reducing balance method. The following annual rates are used for the depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment:

If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in depreciation rate, useful life or residual value of an 
asset, the depreciation of that asset is revised prospectively to reflect the new expectations.

On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item sold is recognised in 
profit or loss.

At each reporting date, property, plant and equipment are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that 
those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If there is an indication of possible impairment, the recoverable amount 
of any affected asset (or group of related assets) is estimated and compared with its carrying amount. If estimated 
recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount is reduced to its estimated recoverable amount, and an impairment 
loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Intangible assets comprise purchased computer software and are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and any
accumulated impairment losses. They are amortised over their estimated life of five years using the straight-line
method. If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in amortisation rate, useful life or residual
value of an intangible asset, the amortisation is revised prospectively to reflect the new expectations.

12
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

NOTES (CONTINUED) 2024 2023
Shs Shs

3. Interest income

Interest charged on members loan 3,871,310       2,777,847       

4. Interest expense

Interest on members deposits  7% (2023: 6%) 2,698,834       1,618,424       

5. Other operating income

Entrance fees 78,000            68,000            
Insurance 841,150          144,499          
Loan processing fees 314,381          232,900          
By Laws booklet sale 9,000              1,200              
Withdrawal & reactivation fee 21,868            9,700              
Interest on investments 381,147          71,178            
Interest on income 3,268              5,025              
Withholding tax refunds 59,034            -            
Other income 20,600            1,323              

1,728,448       533,825          

6. Tax expense

Balance carried forward 21,353 -            
Current income tax 114,344          21,353            
Tax paid during the year (27,225)           -            

Tax payable 108,472          21,353            

Profit before tax 412,117 227,767

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 30%(2023: 30%) 123,635 68,330

Tax effect of:
Income not subject to tax (1,565,584) (972,149)         
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 1,556,292       925,172          

Tax paid during the year (5,872)             -            

Tax payable 108,471          21,353            

7. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank - current account  1 2,202,268 1,225,105       
Cash at bank - current account 2 292,650 -            
Cash at bank - fixed deposit 11,000,000 3,500,000       
Paybill -            20,000            
Mpesa account 5,000 24,000            
Petty cash 34,744 75,955            

13,534,662 4,845,060
8. Loans and advances

As at start of year 26,081,863     15,720,036     
Issued during the year 28,891,294     24,680,752     
Repayments during the year (23,812,883)    (14,318,925)    

Gross total loans 31,160,274     26,081,863     

Provisions (93,889)           -                      

At the end of year 31,066,385 26,081,863

The tax on the Sacco's surplus before income tax differs from the 
theoretical amount that would arise using the statutory income tax 
rate as follows:

13
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

NOTES (CONTINUED) 2024 2023
Shs Shs

9. Other financial assets

Kussco Ltd shares 10,000 10,000
Kuscco Ltd savings 3,000 806,456
Kuscco Housing Co-operative Society Ltd 57,270          50,000

70,270 866,456

10. Property, plant and equipment
Computers 

and 
accessories

Equipment, 
furniture and 

fittings Total
Shs Shs Shs

Cost
At start of year 174,000       69,700          243,700        
Additions 17,000         714,679        731,679        

At end of year 191,000       784,379        975,379        

Accumulated depreciation
At start of year 103,997       23,852          127,849        
Annual depreciation 26,101         95,066          121,167        

At end of year 130,098       118,918        249,016        

Carrying amount
At 31/12/2024 60,902         665,461        726,363        

At 31/12/2023 70,003         45,848          115,851        

11. Intangible assets
2024 2023
Shs Shs

Cost
At start of year 180,000        180,000        
Additions -          -          

At end of year 180,000        180,000        

Accumulated depreciation
At start of year 180,000        144,000        
Annual amortisation -          36,000          

At end of year 180,000        180,000        

Carrying amount
At end of year -          -          

2024 2023
12. Payables Shs Shs

Accrued audit fees & CCD supervision fees 44,300 44,300
Accrued reimbursable fees 5,000            5,000
Celcom Africa -          9,000
Fineset -          30,000
Milele Guest House -          (4,000)
Accrued statutory deductions 12,380          -          
Accrued management fees 35,000          -          

96,680 84,300

14
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31st December 2024

NOTES (CONTINUED) 2024 2023
Shs Shs 

13. Interest due to members

As at start of year 2,059,860         1,539,661        
Payment during the year (1,606,976)        (1,098,225)      
Provision for the year 2,698,834 1,618,424

At the end of year 3,151,718         2,059,860        

14. Members' deposit

As at start of year 27,059,315       17,473,312      
Withdrawals/Setoff during the year (932,394)           (285,600)         
Contributed during the year 12,427,845 9,871,603        

At the end of year 38,554,766       27,059,315      

15. Share capital

As at start of year 1,063,500         272,950           
Contributions during the year 503,869 790,550           

At the end of year 1,567,369 1,063,500

16. Reserves 2024 2023
Shs Shs 

i) Statutory reserve

As at start of year 317,127            275,844           
Transfer in the year 59,555 41,283

At the end of year 376,682 317,127

2024 2023
ii) Appropriation reserve Shs Shs 

1,303,776 1,138,645
297,773 206,414
(59,555) (41,283)

(156,737) -            

1,385,257         1,303,776        

iii) Dividends account

-             -            
-             -            

156,737 -            

156,737            -            

17. Payments to suppliers 2024 2023
Shs Shs 
2,488,807         1,465,481        

Less: Depreciation and amortization (121,167)           (72,552)           
Accrued expenses - current year (91,680) (75,300)           

Add: Accrued expenses paid - Prior year 79,300 135,766           

2,355,260         1,453,395        

These are statutory transfers made from appropriation reserve at a rate of 20% of net operating surplus after tax in
compliance with the provision of section 47 (a and 2) of the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap490. This reserve is
not distributable.

Dividend is recognised as a liability by transferring from appropriation reserve to dividend account. This reserve
is distributable.

This relates to non-refundable amounts paid by members upon joining the Sacco for purchase of shares

Proposed dividends

Total expenses

As at start of year
Payment during the year
Proposed during the year

As at start of year
Surplus for the year
Transfer to statutory reserve

15
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PCEA Kinoo Parish Savings and Credit Co-operative Society Limited - CS/No: 19402
Supplementary information
For the year ended 31st December 2024

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENDITURE

2024 2023
1. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES Shs Shs 

Employment:
Salaries and wages 431,583 182,000         
Staff welfare 13,240 -           

Total employment costs 444,823 182,000         

Other administration expenses:
Telephones, internet and postages 40,130 82,660
Printing and stationery 50,266 4,210
Office expenses 5,739 -           
AGM expenses 160,700 154,600         
Marketing 47,921              167,800         
Accountancy fees -              8,200             
Management fee 70,000 65,000           
Sacco system maintenance 19,800 19,800           
Online web hosting 20,000 20,000           
Audit fees 35,000 35,000
CCD supervision fees and audit VAT 9,300 9,300
Consultancy fees and reimbursements 19,600 5,000             
Bank charges and commissions 33,983 37,967

Total other administrative expenses 512,439 609,537

Total administrative expenses 957,262            791,537         

2. GOVERNANCE EXPENSES

Board members allowances 685,200            200,000         
Board meeting expenses 46,870              28,721           
Board travel expenses 7,660                13,755           
Training and seminar expenses 193,540 101,500

933,270            343,976         
3. ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Office rent 72,000 48,000           
Repairs and maintenance 9,160 2,884             
Insurance 302,059 206,532         
Amortisation of intangible assets -                        36,000
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 121,167 36,552

Total establishment expenses 504,386            329,968         

Appendix I
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